FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02

21-1999

ENT OF COMMERCE ınd Trademark Office

| RECORDATION FORM CO | 05-21-1999 |
|---------------------|------------|
| <b>PATENTS C</b>    |            |
| <b>Y V</b>          |            |

| opyright 1994-97 LegalStar 08/REV02 Tob portrings \$\frac{1}{2}\$ PAIENI            | -   |
|---|---|
| Tab settings → → → ▼  To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F    |   |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  | Name and address of receiving party(ies):   |
| William H. Hardgrove, Michael A. Swartz<br>and Andrew G. Yorde                      | Name: Green Tokai Co., Ltd.   |
|   | Internal Address:   |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)   |   |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |   |
| 🖾 Assignment 🔲 Merger   | Street Address: 55 Robert Wright Drive  |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name   |   |
| ☐ Other   | City: Brookville State: OH ZIP: 45309   |
| Execution Date: February 18, 1999   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No                                     |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)  Serial No. 09/252,744                                 | B. Patent No.(s)  |
| Additional numbers attac  |   |
| concerning document should be mailed:   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1                                   |
| Name: Bruce E. Peacock  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00   |
| Internal Address: BIEBEL & FRENCH   | ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account |
|   | Authorized to be charged to deposit account   |
| Street Address: 35 East First Street  | 8. Deposit account number:  |
|   | 02-2262   |
| City: Dayton State: OH ZIP: 45402   | HOE THE SPACE   |
| 15/20/1999 JSHHBHZZ 00000290 OCCC6C 07EJC/44  | USE THIS SPACE  |
| of the original document  | ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy  Suce Descorb  5/11/99     |
| bruce c. Feacuca  |   |
| Name of Person Signing Reg • No • 28 • 457 Total number of pages including cover st | Signature Date  |

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

**PATENT** 

10101

Serial No. 09/252,744

Filed: February 19, 1999

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, William H. Hardgrove, of 7040 Park Vista Road, Englewood, Montgomery County, Ohio 45322, Michael A. Swartz, of 193 Broole Parke, Brookville, Montgomery County, Ohio 45309, and Andrew G. Yorde, of 413 West Westbrook Road, Brookville, Montgomery County, Ohio 45309, invented certain new and useful METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TRIMMING SHAPED PLASTIC WORKPIECES (Docket GTC 057 P2) for which we executed an application for letters patent of the United States, on even date herewith;

AND WHEREAS, Green Tokai Co., Ltd., a corporation of the State of Ohio, with a place of business at 55 Robert Wright Drive, Brookville, Ohio 45309-1902, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns; and we hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention, the European Patent Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and we hereby agree that, upon request, we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

PATENT
" REEL: 009959 FRAME: 0151

IN TESTIMONY, WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this 18th day of Flbruary Michael A. Swartz Andrew G. Yorde State of OHID County of MDNTGOMERY ) ss On this day of <u>Floruary</u>, 1999, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named William H. Hardgrove, Michael A. Swartz and Andrew G. Yorde, personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

**RECORDED: 05/17/1999** 

KERI D. HULBERT, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohlo My Commission Expires Oct. 20, 2002

PATENT
" REEL: 009959 FRAME: 0152